UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

February 14, 2008

KMG Chemicals, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

TEXAS (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) **000-29278** (Commission File Number) 75-2640529 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

10611 Harwin Drive, Suite 402, Houston, Texas (Address of principal executive offices)

77036 (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code 713-600-3800

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Edgar Filing: KMG CHEMICALS INC - Form 8-K

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: KMG CHEMICALS INC - Form 8-K

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On February 14, 2008, we entered into an agreement with Acme Chemical Marketing, L.L.C. (Acme) to purchase the solvents we use to make our pentachlorophenol solutions. We made significant purchases of solvents from Acme in the last two fiscal years on open account, and Acme is now one of our two major solvent suppliers. Pricing of solvents under the agreement will fluctuate with an agreed market benchmark. The initial term of the agreement is through December 31, 2009. The agreement renews automatically for one year periods unless either party delivers written notice of non-renewal at least ninety days prior to the expiration date.

²

Edgar Filing: KMG CHEMICALS INC - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

KMG Chemicals, Inc.

By: /s/ John V. Sobchak John V. Sobchak, Chief Financial Officer Date: February 21, 2008

3